

No. 18-11479

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN;
ALTAGARCIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; JASON CLIFFORD; DANIELLE CLIFFORD;
FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI;
STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; TARA SWEENEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *Defendants-Appellants*,
and
CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINULT INDIAN NATION; MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS, *Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants*,
and
NAVAJO NATION, *Intervenor*

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas,
Case No. 4:17-cv-00868-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees on Rehearing *En Banc***

PHILIP HAMBURGER
MARK CHENOWETH
MARGARET A. LITTLE
ADITYA DYNAR
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Peggy.Little@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No.: 18-11479

Case Style: Chad Everet Brackeen; Jennifer Kay Brackeen; Altagarcia Socorro Hernandez; Jason Clifford; Danielle Clifford; Frank Nicholas Libretti; Heather Lynn Libretti; State of Texas; State of Indiana; State of Louisiana, Plaintiffs-Appellees v. David Bernhardt, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; Tara Sweeney, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary of Indian Affairs; Bureau of Indian Affairs; United States Department of Interior; United States of America; Alex Azar, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Health and Human Services, Defendants-Appellants, and Cherokee Nation; Oneida Nation; Quinault Indian Nation; Morongo Band of Mission Indians, Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants, and Navajo Nation, Intervenor.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	ix
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>CHEVRON</i> VIOLATES ARTICLE III BY REQUIRING JUDGES TO ABANDON THEIR DUTY OF INDEPENDENT JUDGMENT	3
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE BY REQUIRING JUDGES TO SHOW BIAS IN FAVOR OF AGENCIES.....	8
III. THE COURT HAS THREE OPTIONS FOR CALLING OUT THESE CONSTITU- TIONAL PROBLEMS WITH <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE NOTWITHSTANDING THE REQUIREMENTS OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i>	10
IV. THE COURT HAS TO GRAPPLE EITHER WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S ERROR IN <i>CHEVRON</i> OR ITS ERROR IN <i>PEABODY COAL</i>	14
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	18
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arangure v. Whitaker, 911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) 12

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co., 537 U.S. 149 (2003) 14, 15, 16

Brackeen v. Bernhardt, 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019) 15

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 9

Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc., 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 12

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....*passim*

City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 13

Cohens v. Virginia, 19 U.S. 264 (1821) 7

Cuoꝑzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016) 6

De Niꝑ Robles v. Lynch, 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 12

Graves v. New York, 306 U.S. 466 (1939) 10

Gray v. Powell, 314 U.S. 402 (1941)..... 1

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch, 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016) 12

Hall v. Louisiana, 884 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Hutto v. Davis, 454 U.S. 370 (1982) 11

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Michigan, 754 N.W.2d 259 (Mich. 2008) 12

King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t, 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)..... 12

Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 13

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 10

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 10

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....ix, 4, 5, 9, 12

Marmolejo-Campos v. Holder, 558 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 3

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB, 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) 12

Mitchell v. Budd, 350 U.S. 473 (1956) 1

Oregon Restaurant & Lodging Ass’n v. Perez, 843 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 2016) 12

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n, 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) 3

Rodriguez v. Holder, 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue, 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018) 7, 10

Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 5

United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc., 344 U.S. 33 (1952) 10

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 6

Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp., 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)
..... 12

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security, 918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

Waters v. Churchill, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) 10

W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson, 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) 12

Wilson v. Safelite Group, Inc., 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019) 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) 5

25 U.S.C. § 1952*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 453..... 9

REGULATIONS

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38778–38876 (2016)..... 2, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Canon 3(C)(1)(a), Code of Conduct for United States Judges,
https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/code_of_conduct_for_united_states_judges_effective_march_12_2019.pdf..... 13

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 8

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron on Stilts: A Response to Jonathan Siegel*, 72 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 77 (2018) 6

Edward A. Hartnett, *A Matter of Judgment Not A Matter of Opinion*, 74 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 123 (1999)..... 12

Thomas W. Merrill, *Judicial Opinions as Binding Law and as Explanations for Judgments*, 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 43 (1993)..... 12

Thomas W. Merrill, *Step Zero After City of Arlington*, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014)..... 6

Henry P. Monaghan, *Marbury and the Administrative State*, 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983)..... 5

Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law*, 1989 Duke L.J. 511 1

Peter M. Shane & Christopher J. Walker, *Foreword: Chevron at 30: Looking Back and Looking Forward*, 83 Fordham L. Rev. 475 (2014)..... 1

Kenneth W. Starr, *Judicial Review in the Post-Chevron Era*, 3 Yale J. on Reg. 283
(1986)..... 4

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29
